office for a first term of five (5) consecutive years, from the conclusion of this 17th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) till 
the conclusion of the 22nd AGM of the Company to be held in the calendar year 2030, to conduct Secretarial Audit of 
the Company for the period beginning from the Financial Year 2025-26 to the Financial Year 2029-30, at a fee of Rs. 
1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) per annum excluding statutory levies and out-of-pocket expenses, 
if any;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors or Company Secretary be and are hereby severally authorized 
to do such acts and take all such steps as may be required or necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to the above

[...]

The firm practices in the fields of Company Law, SEBI regulations, FEMA 
etc. and is secretarial auditors of many companies including listed 
companies.

Proposed fees payable to the proposed 
secretarial auditors along with terms of 
appointment

The fee proposed to be paid to M/s. Dhrumil M. Shah & Co. LLP is 
Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) per annum 
(excluding statutory levies and out- of pocket expenses, if any).

M/s. Dhrumil M. Shah & Co. LLP are proposed to be appointed as 
Secretarial Auditors for a term of five (5) consecutive years commencing 
from the conclusion of ensuing 17th Annual General Meeting (‘AGM’)